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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0267 
Address 2 Clissold Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling/associated structures and 

construction of a new two (2) storey six (6) room boarding house 
with associated on-grade parking. 

Date of Lodgement 09 April 2021 
Applicant Kink Architects 
Owner Fauna Street Investments Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 5 
Value of works $631,200.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Demolition of a local heritage item 

Main Issues Heritage conservation 
Recommendation Approval  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Heritage Impact Statement 
Attachment D Council letter regarding heritage listing 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application (as revised) submitted to Council for 
demolition of existing dwelling/associated structures and construction of a new two (2) storey 
six (6) room boarding house with associated on-grade parking at 2 Clissold Street, Ashfield. 
 
The original application was notified to surrounding properties in accordance with Council’s 
policy and 5 submissions were received in response. 
 
The main issue that has arisen from the application include:  
 

• Heritage conservation. 
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), Ashfield Local Environmental 
Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 
2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer 
Hill (IWDCP 2016), respectively. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application (as revised) seeks development consent for demolition of an existing 
dwelling/associated structures and construction of a new two (2) storey six (6) room 
boarding house with associated on-grade parking. Specifically, the following is proposed:  
 

• Demolition of all existing structures; 
• Construction of a 2-storey building for the purposes of a boarding house comprising 

the following: 
o Ground floor: 4 x boarding rooms with self-contained bathroom, laundry and 

kitchen facilities (3 x singles and 1 x accessible double), communal room, 
stairs to the first floor and an entry point from Clissold Street and the laneway, 
respectively; and 

o First floor: Stairs to the ground floor and 2 x double boarding rooms with self-
contained, bathroom, laundry and kitchen facilities each serviced by a private 
balcony. 

• 3 car parking spaces (including 1 accessible space with associated shared zone), 2 
motorcycle spaces and 2 bicycle spaces, which are all accessed directly from the 
laneway; and 

• General site, landscaping, and public domain works. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The site is located on the corner Clissold Street and an adjoining laneway. It consists of 1 
allotment that is generally regular in shape, which is legally described as Lot X in Deposited 
Plan (DP) 394410. 
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The site has a total area of approximately 389 square metres (sqm) with a frontage to 
Clissold Street of approximately 10.67 metres (m), in addition to a corner splay of 2.16m and 
a frontage to the laneway of approximately 30.48m. 
 
The site supports a single storey, masonry dwelling, a masonry garage and a series of 
awning structures. The site is devoid of mature or significant trees. Adjoining the site 
immediately to the west is a single storey garage and associated driveway. Further east of 
the site on the opposite side of the laneway is a 2-storey masonry building containing a 
garage on the ground floor and secondary dwelling on the first floor. 
 
The subject site is listed as a local heritage item (no. 85) under the ALEP 2013. In addition, 
the site is located within the Victoria Square Conservation Area (C23) under the ALEP 2013. 
 
The locality comprises a mix of residential accommodation, including residential flat buildings 
(RFBs) and dwelling houses.  
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map of the subject site (highlighted in dark red). 

 
Figure 2: Image of the subject site. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site: 
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
Application No. 
6.1963.4606.1 

Partially enclosed verandah. Approved on 20/08/1963 

Application No. 
6.1978.34.1 

Brick fence. Approved on 07/02/1978 

Application No 
 
9.2019.80.1 

Construct seven-bedroom boarding home 
with four car spaces and two motorcycle 
spots. 

Advice issued 14/01/2020  

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion 
09/04/2021  Application lodged. 
20/04/2021 Application notified. 
20/05/2021  Request for information (RFI) letter issued to the Applicant requiring the 

following amendments or information: 
• Design revisions to improve heritage conservation outcomes; 
• Clarification of the extent of the floor space ratio (FSR) variation 

under the ALEP 2013; 
• Provision of gross floor area (GFA) plans; 
• Confirmation of room sizes and layouts; 
• Revised shadow diagrams; 
• Further detailing of existing public domain conditions; 
• Design revisions to improve waste management outcomes; 
• Identification of air-conditioning unit locations; and 
• Design revisions to improve sustainability outcomes. 

 
16/06/2021 Revised plans and additional information submitted in response to Council’s 

RFI request issued on 20/05/2021. 
26/07/2021 Meeting held between Council DA Assessment Team and Applicant to 

discuss matters relating to heritage conservation, FSR compliance and 
privacy. 

26/07/2021 RFI letter issued to the Applicant requiring the following amendments or 
information: 

• Design revisions to ensure compliance with the FSR development 
standard under the ALEP 2013; 

• Design revisions to improve heritage conservation outcomes; and 
• Design revisions to improve privacy outcomes. 

 
10/08/2021 Revised plans submitted in response to Council’s RFI request issued on 

26/07/2021. 
Note: These plans, in addition to the previously submitted information, form 
the basis of the assessment outlined below under Part 5. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979). 
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land (SEPP 55); 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

(BASIX SEPP); 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

(Vegetation SEPP);  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP); 

and 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013). 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

(SEPP 55) 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The IWDCP 2016 provides 
controls and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be 
satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting 
of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated it. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with 
SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004 (BASIX SEPP) 
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

The Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under it and 
gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s Tree Management 
Development Control Plan (TMDCP).  
The site is devoid of significant vegetation. Conditions are recommended requiring the 
planting of 5 x 45 litre sized trees on the site to assist to increase the canopy within the area.  
Conditions are recommended to protect trees located on nearby properties and to ensure 
the design of the proposal allows for the longevity of the trees required to be planted on the 
site. 
Considering the above, the proposal is deemed acceptable with respect to the Vegetation 
SEPP and the TMDCP, subject to the imposition of conditions mentioned above, which have 
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been included in the recommendation.  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 

2009 (ARH SEPP) 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP) 
provides controls relating to various matters relating to height, floor space ratio, landscaped 
area, solar access, and private open space requirements for various types of affordable 
rental housing, including boarding houses. 
 
An assessment of the proposal against the abovementioned relevant provisions is carried 
out hereafter: 
 
Part 2 New affordable rental housing (Division 3 Boarding Houses) 
 
Clause 29 of ARH SEPP 2009 stipulates that the following standards cannot be used to 
refuse consent: 
 
Standard Proposed Compliance 
(1)  A consent authority must not refuse 
consent to development to which this Division 
applies on the grounds of density or scale if 
the density and scale of the buildings when 
expressed as a floor space ratio are not more 
than: 
(a) the existing maximum floor space ratio for 

any form of residential accommodation 
permitted on the land, or 

(b) if the development is on land within a 
zone in which no residential 
accommodation is permitted—the existing 
maximum floor space ratio for any form of 
development permitted on the land, or 

(c) if the development is on land within a 
zone in which residential flat buildings are 
permitted and the land does not contain a 
heritage item that is identified in an 
environmental planning instrument or an 
interim heritage order or on the State 
Heritage Register—the existing maximum 
floor space ratio for any form of 
residential accommodation permitted on 
the land, plus: 
(i) 0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor 

space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or 
(ii) 20% of the existing maximum floor 

space ratio, if the existing 
maximum floor space ratio is 
greater than 2.5:1. 

The following is acknowledged with 
respect to this matter: 
 

• The site contains an area of 
approximately 389sqm; and 

• A floor space ratio (FSR) of 
0.5:1 or 194.5qm is 
permitted under Clause 4.4 
of ALEP 2013. 

 
RFBs are not permissible with 
consent in the site’s R2 Low 
Density Residential zoning (R2 
Zone) under ALEP 2013. Further, 
the subject site contains a heritage 
item under ALEP 2013. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is not 
entitled to the bonus under this 
Clause. 

N/A 

(2)  A consent authority must not refuse 
consent to development to which this Division 
applies on any of the following grounds: 
(a) building height if the building height of 
all proposed buildings is not more than the 
maximum building height permitted under 
another environmental planning instrument 

The proposal complies with the 
maximum building height 
development standard of 8.5m 
applicable to the site under ALEP 
2013. 

Yes 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 61 

for any building on the land, 

(b) landscaped area if the landscape 
treatment of the front setback area is 
compatible with the streetscape in which the 
building is located, 

The front setback is proposed to be 
landscaped with plants and turfing, 
which is considered compatible with 
the surrounding streetscape. 

Yes 

(c) solar access where the development 
provides for one or more communal living 
rooms, if at least one of those rooms receives 
a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 
9am and 3pm in mid-winter, 

A communal living room on the 
ground floor is proposed to be 
serviced by a skylight, which will 
receive a minimum of 3 hours direct 
sunlight between 9am and 3pm in 
mid-winter. 

Yes 

(d) private open space if at least the 
following private open space areas are 
provided (other than the front setback area): 

(i) one area of at least 20 
square metres with a minimum 
dimension of 3 metres is provided for 
the use of the lodgers, 
(ii) if accommodation is provided 
on site for a boarding house 
manager—one area of at least 8 
square metres with a minimum 
dimension of 2.5 metres is provided 
adjacent to that accommodation, 

The proposed private open space 
(POS) exceeds the minimum area 
requirements and complies with the 
minimum dimension’s requirements. 
In this regard, approximately 50sqm 
is proposed within the rear setback 
as POS. 
 

Yes 

(e) parking if: 
(i) in the case of development carried 

out by or on behalf of a social 
housing provider in an accessible 
area—at least 0.2 parking spaces are 
provided for each boarding room, and 

(ii) in the case of development carried 
out by or on behalf of a social 
housing provider not in an accessible 
area—at least 0.4 parking spaces are 
provided for each boarding room, and 

(iia) in the case of development not 
carried out  
by or on behalf of a social housing 
provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces 
are provided for each boarding room, 
and 

(iii) in the case of any development—not 
more than 1 parking space is 
provided for each person employed in 
connection with the development and 
who is resident on site, 

The development is not proposed to 
be carried out by or on behalf of a 
social housing provider.  
 
The proposal complies with this 
standard, as it provides the required 
3 car parking spaces (including 1 
accessible space). 

Yes 

(f) accommodation size if each boarding 
room has a gross floor area (excluding any 
area used for the purposes of private kitchen 
or bathroom facilities) of at least: 

(i) 12 square metres in the case 
of a boarding room intended to be 
used by a single lodger, or 
(ii) 16 square metres in any 
other case. 

Each boarding room exceeds the 
relevant minimum size standard. 

Yes 
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(3)  A boarding house may have private 
kitchen or bathroom facilities in each boarding 
room but is not required to have those 
facilities in any boarding room. 

Each boarding room has private 
kitchen, laundry and bathroom 
facilities. 

Yes 

(4)  A consent authority may consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
whether or not the development complies with 
the standards set out in subclause (1) or (2). 

Noted. Noted. 

 
In addition, Clause 30 of ARH SEPP 2009 outlines that consent must not be granted unless 
Council is satisfied with the following standards for boarding houses: 
 
Standard Proposed Compliance 
(1)  A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
unless it is satisfied of each of the following: 
(a)  if a boarding house has 5 or more 
boarding rooms, at least one communal living 
room will be provided, 

A suitable communal living room is 
provided on the ground floor. 

Yes 

(b)  no boarding room will have a gross floor 
area (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom 
facilities) of more than 25 square metres, 

All boarding rooms have a 
maximum gross floor area of below 
25sqm (excluding private kitchen 
and bathroom facilities). 

Yes 

(c)  no boarding room will be occupied by 
more than 2 adult lodgers, 

No boarding room is capable of 
accommodating more than 2 adult 
lodgers.  
 
A condition of consent has been 
included in the recommendation to 
reaffirm this requirement. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 

(d) Adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities 
will be available within the boarding house for 
the use of each lodger 

Each boarding room is provided 
with private kitchen, laundry and 
bathroom facilities. 

Yes 

(1)(e) If the boarding house has capacity to 
accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a boarding 
room or on site dwelling will be provided for a 
boarding house manager 

The proposed boarding house has 
the capacity to accommodate 9 
lodgers. As such, a room for a 
boarding house manager is not 
required. 

N/A 

(g) If the boarding house is on land zoned 
primarily for commercial purposes, no part of 
the ground floor of the boarding house that 
fronts a street will be used for residential 
purposes unless another environmental 
planning instrument permits such a use 

The land on which the boarding 
house is located is zoned 
residential. 

N/A 

(1)(f) At least one parking space will be 
provided for a bicycle, and one will be 
provided for a motorcycle, for every 5 
boarding rooms (1 bicycle space and 1 
motorcycle space required) 

The proposal complies with this 
requirement, as 2 spaces each are 
provided for bicycles and 
motorcycles, respectively. 

Yes 

 
(i) Clause 30A – Boarding houses in Zone R2 Low Density Residential 
 
Clause 30AA stipulates that consent is not to be granted to a boarding house on land within 
Zone R2 Low Density Residential or within a land use zone that is equivalent to that zone 
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unless it is satisfied that the boarding house has no more than 12 boarding rooms. 
 
The development complies with the above requirement, as a total of 6 boarding rooms are 
proposed. 
 
(ii) Clause 30A – Character of local area 
 
The ARH SEPP 2009 requires the consent authority to consider whether the design of 
proposed boarding house development is compatible with the character of the local area.  
 
The following is noted with respect to the design of the development: 
 

• The building adopts a traditional form and presentation that is sympathetic to nearby 
development, which includes features such as a vertically proportioned openings and 
a hipped roof form with a gable element over the stairwell; 

• The development has been sited in an appropriate manner, which includes the 
adoption of suitable setbacks that are consistent with nearby development and that 
allows for articulation of the first floor building mass; 

• The proposal provides sufficient landscaped areas within the front setback, which 
complements the front gardens of nearby properties;  

• A suitable material and colour palette is proposed, which includes red-brown face 
brick, grey roof tiles and white timber picket fencing, which will allow the building to 
complement the character of buildings within the streetscape and locality;  

• As demonstrated further within this report, the proposal will have an acceptable 
amenity impact on nearby by development in terms of overshadowing and privacy; 
and 

• As outlined further within this report, the proposal readily complies with the relevant 
provisions under the ALEP 2013, including with the height and FSR development 
standards, ensuring it is compatible with the desired future character of the area.  

 
Given the above, the development is compatible with the character of the area and satisfies 
Clause 30A under the ARH SEPP 2009. 
 
(iii) (Part 4 – Miscellaneous) Clause 52 – No subdivision of boarding house 
 
Clause 52 stipulates that consent is not to be granted for the strata subdivision or community 
title subdivision of a boarding house. The application does not propose any form of 
subdivision of the boarding house. Notwithstanding, a condition has been included in the 
recommendation that prohibits the subdivision of the boarding house in perpetuity. 
 
5(a)(v) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the ALEP 2013 in the 
table below. 
 
Clause Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 
 

The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the 
plan as follows: 
 

• As detailed further within this report, the 
proposal conserves the cultural heritage of the 
area; 

• The proposal assists to provide for increased 
housing choice in a suitable location; and 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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• The proposal has proper regard for 
environmental constraints and subject to 
conditions, will have an acceptable impact on 
the amenity of the surrounds. 

 
Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
R2 Low Density 
Residential (R2 Zone) 

The proposal satisfies this Clause as follows: 
 

• The application seeks consent for the 
construction of a boarding house, which is a 
permissible land use under the site’s R2 Zone; 
and 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objective of the zone as follows: 

o The proposal assists to provide for the 
housing needs of the community within 
a low-density residential environment.  
 

Yes 

Clause 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the Clause as follows: 
 

• Demolition is proposed, which is permissible 
with consent; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to 
manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Clause 4.3  
Height of building 
(max. 8.5m) 

The application proposes a compliant building height of 
8.1m. 
 

Yes 

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio  
(max. 0.5:1 (194.5sqm))  

The application proposes a compliant FSR of 0.49.8:1 
or 194sqm. 

Yes 

Clause 4.5 
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area 

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the Clause. 

Yes 

Clause 5.10 
Heritage conservation  
 
Victoria Square 
Conservation Area 
(C23) 

The proposal satisfies this Clause as follows: 
 

• The site is identified as a local heritage item 
(no. 85) and is located within the Victoria 
Square Conservation Area (C23) under ALEP 
2013; 

• However, the listing of the site is considered an 
anomaly, which may have been made in error. 
This is evidenced by the existing dwelling on 
the site being constructed in the 1950s, with 
unremarkable features and characteristics, nor 
is it known for its use by a notable person/s; 

• Further, the dwelling on the site is considered 
not to espouse the important characteristics of 
the Victoria Square Conservation Area, nor was 
it constructed during a key period of its 
development;  

• The Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2020 (IWLEP) includes the removal of the site’s 
listing from its heritage schedule, which is 
discussed further below; 

• A suitable HIS was submitted with the 
application that demonstrates that the proposal 
will have an acceptable impact on the heritage 
significance of the site and surrounds; and  

Yes 
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• The proposal has been designed to conserve 
and complement the heritage significance and 
character of the surrounds, as discussed under 
Section 5(a(iv)(ii) further above. 
 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing 2021) (Housing SEPP 2021); 
and 

• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (IWLEP 2020). 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
(i) Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing 2021) (Housing SEPP 2021) 
 
The Draft Housing SEPP 2021 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 2 August 
2021 and accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application 
under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the EP&A 1979. 
 
The Draft Housing SEPP 2021 contains the following draft provisions that are relevant to the 
proposal and that differ from current provisions under ARH SEPP: 
 
Division 2 Boarding houses 
 

22 Boarding houses permitted with consent 
 

(1) Development for the purposes of a boarding house may be carried out with 
consent on land on which development for the purposes of a boarding house is 
permitted with consent under another environmental planning instrument. 
(2) Development for the purposes of a boarding house must not be carried out on 
land in Zone R2 Low Density Residential or an equivalent land use zone unless— 
(a) for land in the Greater Sydney region—the land is within an accessible area, or 
(b) otherwise—all or part of the development is within 400m walking distance of land 
in Zone B2 Local Centre or Zone B4 Mixed Use, or an equivalent land use zone. 

 
The proposal satisfies the above draft clause as follows: 
 

• The subject site is located within an R2 Zone under the ALEP 2013 and is within the 
Greater Sydney Region; 

• The site is located within approximately 65m walking distance from bus stops located 
further to the west on Clissold Street; and 

• The bus stops meet the service requirements as per the accessible area definition 
under this instrument. 
 

23 Non-discretionary development standards—the Act, s 4.15 
 

(2) The following are non-discretionary development standards in relation to the 
carrying out of development to which this Division applies— 
(a) for development on non-heritage land in a zone in which residential flat buildings 
are permitted—a floor space ratio not exceeding— 
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(i) the maximum permissible floor space ratio for residential accommodation 
on the land, and 
(ii) an additional 25% of the maximum permissible floor space ratio if the 
additional floor space is used only for the purposes of the boarding house, 

 
(b) if paragraph (a) does not apply—a floor space ratio not exceeding the maximum 
permissible floor space ratio for residential accommodation on the land, 

 
The site contains a heritage item and is located within a heritage conservation area. Further, 
RFBs are not permissible within the site’s R2 Zone under the ALEP 2013. Therefore, the 
proposal is not entitled to a bonus under the above draft clause. 
 
As discussed previously, the site complies with the maximum permissible FSR for the site 
under the ALEP 2013. 
 

23 Non-discretionary development standards—the Act, s 4.15 
 
(2)(c) for development on land in Zone R2 Low Density Residential or Zone R3 
Medium Density Residential—the minimum landscaping requirements for multi 
dwelling housing under a relevant planning instrument, 

 
Multi-dwelling housing is not permissible having regard to the site’s R2 Zone under ALEP 
2013. The development complies with the minimum landscaping requirements for dwelling 
houses (28% of the site area) under IWDCP 2016, which are the dominant permissible land 
use within the immediate surrounds of the site and of which the development is akin to.  
 

23 Non-discretionary development standards—the Act, s 4.15 
 

(2)(f) for a boarding house containing 6 boarding rooms— 
(i) a total of at least 30m2 of communal living area, and 
(ii) minimum dimensions of 3m for each communal living area, 

 
(2)(h) communal open spaces— 
(i) with a total area of at least 20% of the site area, and 
(ii) each with minimum dimensions of 3m, 

 
The proposal does not comply with the above draft requirements, as a communal living area 
of at least 30sqm x 3m has not been provided (17.4sqm x 3m, proposed), nor have 
communal open spaces been provided that amount to at least 20% of the site area (52.5sqm 
or 13.4% proposed).  
 
Notwithstanding, it is acknowledged that the above are draft non-discretionary standards and 
as detailed within this report, the proposal is compliant with or exceeds the relevant 
provisions relating to these matters.  
 
Further, the proposal provides boarding rooms that exceed the minimum area requirements 
for both single and double rooms, in addition to providing 3 areas of POS in the form of 
balconies. These measures are considered to assist to offset the above-mentioned 
variations. 
 

24 Standards for boarding houses 
 

(1) Development consent must not be granted under this Division unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that— 
(h) the minimum lot size for the development is not less than— 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 67 

(i) for development on land in Zone R2 Low Density Residential—the 
minimum lot size requirements for manor houses under a relevant planning 
instrument, or 600m2, 

 
25 Must be used for affordable housing in perpetuity 
 
(1) Development consent must not be granted under this Division unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that from the date of the issue of the occupation certificate and 
continuing in perpetuity— 
(a) the boarding house will be used for affordable housing, and 
(b) the boarding house will be managed by a registered community housing 
provider. 
 
(2) Subsection (1) does not apply to development on land owned by the Land and 
Housing Corporation or to a development application made by a public authority. 

 
In relation to the above amendment under draft Clause 24(1)(h)(i), it noted that the site’s 
area does not amount to the minimum 600sqm requirement. Notwithstanding, as 
demonstrated within this report, the proposal is considered to provide a satisfactory amount 
of parking, landscaping, amenity and open space for future occupiers, whilst maintaining 
suitable levels of amenity for surrounding residents. In addition, it complies with the 
requirements with respect to these matters under existing SEPPs, the ALEP 2013 and 
IWDCP 2016. 
 
In relation to the above amendment under draft Clause 25(1)(a) and (b), this would 
empower the consent authority to impose conditions of consent requiring rental income to be 
within the definition of affordable housing under the EP&A Act 1979 and requiring the 
premises to be operated by a community housing provider. It is acknowledged that this 
amendment would not alter the form or scale of the development if it were in operation.  
 
Overall, in considering the weight of this instrument it should be noted that this is a draft 
SEPP that has been exhibited but not made. In this case the drafting of the final instrument 
is not available, as it would be with a draft LEP amendment awaiting ministerial 
consideration. The certainty of the amendment is lessened as the final form is not available 
and in consideration of submissions received during the exhibition period, the Minister may 
make the instrument in a form that differs to the requirements under the draft instrument. 
  
In considering the case law in Terrace Tower Holdings Pty Limited v Sutherland Shire 
Council [2003] NSWCA 289 it should be noted that the application does not undermine the 
intent of the instrument in a substantial way (as in Lizard Apple Pty Ltd v Inner West 
Council [2019] NSWLEC 1146). As a result, it is not considered that the Draft Housing SEPP 
presents an impediment to the granting of a consent of the subject proposal. 
 
(ii) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the EP&A Act 1979. 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the relevant provisions of the 
Draft IWLEP 2020. Further, the Draft IWLEP 2020 has removed the subject site as a local 
heritage item, however; it remains within the Victoria Square Heritage Conservation Area (C-
03-23). 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the IWDCP 2016. 
 
Part Performance Criteria (PC) & 

Design Solution (DS) 
Proposed Compliance 

Chapter A – Miscellaneous 

Part 1 – Site and Context Analysis 

General PC1. Development is well 
designed, deriving from and 
respecting site and desirable 
neighbourhood characteristics, and 
reinforcing the character of 
the LGA. 
 
DS1.1 Development is supported 
by a Site and Context Analysis that 
has a level of detail appropriate to 
its scale and likely impact.  
 
DS1.2 A brief written statement 
describing and explaining how the 
design response derives from and 
responds to the key features of the 
site and neighbourhood 
 

The application is 
supported by suitable site 
and contextual analysis 
and includes a statement of 
how the design responds to 
the site and 
neighbourhood. 

Yes 

Part 2 – Good Design 

Context PC1. Development:  
 
· responds and contributes to its 
context  
· contributes to the quality and 
identity of the area  
· in areas of relatively stability, 
reinforces desirable element of 
established street and 
neighbourhood character · in areas 
undergoing substantial change, 
contributes to the creation of the 
identified desired future character 
 
DS1.1 No design solution is 
provided. Each Development 
Application is to respond to a Site 
Analysis and will be assessed and 
determined on its own individual 
merits 

The design is considered to 
appropriately respond and 
contribute to its context. 
The design contributes to 
the quality and identity of 
the area by proposing a 
form that is in harmony with 
surrounding residential 
development. The 
development is consistent 
with the desired future 
character as expressed 
within the development 
controls. 

Yes 

Scale and Built 
Form 

PC2. Development has a scale:  
· that suits the scale of the street 
and the surrounding buildings  
· in areas undergoing substantial 
change, contributes to the creation 
of the identified desired future 
character 
 
PC2.1 Development has a built 
form that:  

The development adopts a 
2-storey scale, which is 
consistent with nearby 
buildings in the immediate 
context. 
 
 

Yes 
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· is appropriate for the site and the 
building’s purpose in terms of 
building alignments, proportions, 
building type and building 
elements  
· defines the public domain  
· contributes to the character of 
streetscapes and parks, including 
their views and vistas  
· provides internal amenity and 
outlook 
 
 
DS2.1 No design solution is 
provided. Each Development 
Application is to respond to a Site 
Analysis and will be assessed and 
determined on its own individual 
merits 

Density PC3. Development has a density 
that is:  
· appropriate for a site and its 
context in terms of floor space 
yields (or number of units)  
· sustainable and consistent with 
the existing density in an area, or 
in areas undergoing substantial 
change, are consistent with the 
stated desired future density 
 
 
DS3.1 Compliance is required with 
the Ashfield LEP 2013. 
 

As outlined previously, the 
proposal complies with the 
FSR development standard 
under the ALEP 2013. 

Yes 

Resource, energy 
and water 
efficiency 

PC4. Development:  
· makes efficient use of natural 
resources, energy and water 
throughout its full life cycle  
· uses appropriate and sustainable 
materials 
has a sustainable layout and built 
form, including in accordance with 
passive solar design principles  
· includes soil zones for vegetation 
and reuse of water 
 
 
 
DS4.1 The proposal complies with 
BASIX and/or the design is 
capable of compliance with the 
Building Code of Australia Energy 
Provisions 

The development proposes 
a solar photovoltaic system 
on its western roof plane. 
All rooms are designed with 
suitably located and sized 
openings to ensure 
satisfactory access to 
natural light and ventilation. 
Natural materials are 
proposed including timber 
and masonry and sufficient 
areas of landscaping and 
deep soil have been 
provided. 
 
A BASIX certificate is 
provided with the 
application. 

Yes 

Landscape PC5. Development incorporates 
landscaping that:  
· integrates with buildings  
· builds on the existing site’s 
natural and cultural features in 
responsible and creative ways  
· enhances micro-climate, tree 

The proposal meets the 
requirement of ARH SEPP 
in terms of landscape area 
in the front setback, which 
is consistent with nearby 
properties. 
 

Yes, subject 
to condition. 
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canopy and habitat values,  
· presents a positive image to the 
streetscape  
· contributes to neighbourhood 
character  
· promotes appropriate levels of 
privacy and respect for neighbours' 
amenity 
 
 
DS5.1 No design solution is 
provided. Each Development 
Application is to respond to a Site 
Analysis and will be assessed and 
determined on its own individual 
merits 

The landscape plan 
submitted illustrates the 
provision of adequate soft 
landscaping throughout the 
site. A condition is included 
within the recommendation 
requiring the landscape 
plan to be revised to 
correspond with the current 
set of architectural 
drawings. 
 

Amenity PC6. Development:  
· provides amenity through high 
quality physical, spatial and 
environmental design  
· has access to:  

- sunlight 
 -natural ventilation  
- visual privacy  
- acoustic privacy  
- storage  
-indoor and outdoor space  
-outlook and views 

· has ease of access for all age 
groups and degrees of mobility  
· has efficient layouts and has 
appropriate room dimensions and 
shapes 
 
 
DS6.1 No design solution is 
provided. Each Development 
Application is to respond to a Site 
Analysis and will be assessed and 
determined on its own individual 
merits 

The amenity of the rooms 
proposed is generally 
above what is typically 
provided within a new 
generation boarding house. 
Refer to ARH SEPP 
assessment further above 
for details. 
 
Suitable indoor and outdoor 
spaces have been 
provided, as per the 
relevant discussions within 
this report. 
 
The openings proposed are 
considered modest in their 
extent and are suitably 
setback from nearby 
boundaries or appropriately 
screened by dividing 
fences. 
 
The proposed first floor, 
front and rear balconies are 
screened on their sides by 
louvred elements to direct 
views into the site or 
toward the public domain. 
 
The openings on the first 
floor, eastern elevation 
have their bottom panes 
treated with obscure 
glazing. 
 
Further, standard 
conditions are 
recommended to assist in 
managing potential adverse 
acoustic impacts and to 
ensure the adherence with 
the Plan of Management 
(POM) submitted. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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Safety and 
security 

PC7. Development:  
· optimises safety and security, 
both internal to the development 
and for the public domain  
· maximises overlooking of public 
and communal spaces while 
maintaining internal privacy  
· avoids dark and non-visible areas  
· maximising activity on streets  
· provides clear, safe access 
points 
· provides quality public spaces 
that cater for desired recreational 
uses · provides lighting appropriate 
to the location and desired 
activities · provides clear definition 
between public and private space 
 
 
DS7.1 No design solution is 
provided. Each Development 
Application is to respond to a Site 
Analysis and will be assessed and 
determined on its own individual 
merits 

The design provides for an 
acceptable level of passive 
surveillance and balance of 
privacy with security.  
 
 

Yes 

Aesthetics PC8. Development:  
· has an appropriate composition 
and architectural standard, 
including its building elements, 
textures, materials and colours  
· relates to the environment and 
context, particularly responding to 
desirable elements of the existing 
streetscape or, in areas 
undergoing substantial change, 
contributes to the desired future 
character of the area 
 
 
DS8.1 Development complies with 
the relevant parts of this DCP in 
relation to streetscape outcomes 

The architectural style of 
the development is 
appropriate in its context, 
which is compatible with 
the character of the 
surrounds. This matter was 
addressed under the ARH 
SEPP assessment further 
above. 

Yes 

Part 4 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 

Overshadowing  
 
Note: the DCP 
lacks controls for 
overshadowing 
for boarding 
house. However 
in the absence of 
controls the 
requirements for 
RFB are used for 
the purpose of 
considering an 
acceptable 
impact. 

PC1. Development optimises solar 
access to living rooms and 
principal private open space of 
neighbouring properties 
 
 
DS1.1 Whichever is the lesser, 
development:  
· maintain existing levels of solar 
access to adjoining properties Or  
· ensures living rooms and 
principal private open space of 
adjoining properties receive a 
minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am and 3pm on 21 June 
 

The development meets 
the requirements for 
internal solar access within 
ARH SEPP.  
 
With respect to 
overshadowing of 
neighbouring properties, 
the proposed development 
allows for a minimum of 2 
hours of direct sunlight 
between 9am and 3pm on 
21 June. 

Yes 
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DS1.2 Applications are to show:  
· plans of affected buildings and 
rooms, plans of affected open 
space, site plan, and the parts of 
the development causing the 
shadowing  
· elevations of affected rooms and 
degree of shadowing to relevant 
walls and windows 
 
 
DS1.3 Private Open Space 
referred to in Clause DS 1.1 is to 
be an area which is adjacent living 
areas. 

Part 5 – Landscaping 

Character PC1.1 To maintain and enhance 
the landscape character of the 
LGA 
 
 
DS1.1 Where a street or a 
neighbourhood has a character 
that is derived from or strongly 
influenced by existing vegetation, 
in particular street trees, similar 
species are planted on site, except 
where the existing species are 
undesirable species listed in the 
Ashfield Street Tree Policy and 
Ashfield Town Centre Public 
Domain Plan 
 
 
PC1.2 To reinforce the visual 
landscape character of streets that 
have a distinct planting pattern, in 
particular those that are heritage 
listed 
 
 
DS1.2 Landscaping is located, 
arranged and is selected from 
species that are compatible with 
the dominant visual character of 
the street 

The proposal includes 
appropriate landscaping in 
the front setback that 
reinforces the greater 
landscape character of the 
area. 

Yes 

Function and 
appearance 

PC2. To create attractive, 
functional and safe environments, 
in particular within the public 
domain 
 
 
DS2.1 Landscaping provides 
visual interest through form, 
texture and variations in seasonal 
colour 
 
 

The proposed landscape 
plan is acceptable in 
addressing the design 
standards. As discussed 
previously, a condition of 
consent is included in the 
recommendation requiring 
the landscape plan to be 
updated to correspond with 
the current iteration of 
architectural plans. 

Yes, subject 
to condition 
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DS2.2 Landscaping areas are 
open to the sky 
 
 
DS2.3 Landscaping forward of the 
front building line does not obstruct 
views from windows of main living 
areas to the adjoining public 
footpath 
 
 
DS2.4 Landscaping increases 
residential amenity, in particular 
through providing shade in 
summer and allowing sunlight in 
winter and screening views to 
undesirable or noisy features such 
as rail lines 

Maintenance PC3. To provide robust, low 
maintenance landscaping 
 
 
DS3.1 Unless they are a key part 
of the visual landscape character 
of the street, landscaping does not 
include species that cause a safety 
hazard or inconvenience such as 
through invasive or disruptive, root 
systems, excessive dropping of 
flowers or excessive risk of falling 
branches 
 
 
DS3.2 Vegetation is to tolerate an 
urban setting, including pollution 
and low water conditions 

The proposed landscape 
plan is acceptable in 
addressing the design 
standards for low 
maintenance landscaping. 
This will be reinforced via 
recommended consent 
conditions. 

Yes, subject 
to condition 

Part 5 – 
Landscaping 
(Environmental 
performance) 

PC4. To enhance the 
environmental performance of the 
LGA by increasing on-site 
stormwater infiltration, increasing 
tree cover and providing additional 
habitat for urban wildlife 
 
 
DS4.1 Landscaping areas 
maximise the amount of 
impermeable surfaces that enable 
stormwater to be absorbed into the 
ground on site, including grassed 
areas and planting beds 
 
 
DS4.2 Landscaping includes a 
minimum of 1 tree that is able to 
have a spreading canopy within 10 
years of planting 
 
 

The proposal provides for 
an acceptable level of 
impervious areas on the 
site with suitable tree 
planting. 
 
A condition is included in 
the recommendation 
requiring the provision of 5 
x tree plantings to assist to 
replenish the canopy within 
the area. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Significant 
vegetation 

C5. To retain, protect and integrate 
significant vegetation within 

There is no existing 
vegetation on the site.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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development 
 
 
DS5.1 Established significant 
vegetation removed due to disease 
or old age and/or damaged during 
construction is replaced with 
mature vegetation of the same or 
similar species 
 
 
DS5.2 Buildings, carparks and 
driveways are sited and designed 
to enable the retention and long 
term performance of significant 
on–site vegetation 

 
Conditions are included in 
the recommendation to 
ensure the protection of 
trees on neighbouring 
properties. 
 

Part 6 – Safety by Design 

General PC1. Development is sited and 
designed in accordance with the 
principles of Crime Prevention 
Through Environmental Design 
(CPTED), including consideration 
of:  
· surveillance  
· legibility  
· territoriality  
· vulnerability 
 
 
DS1.2 Development provides for 
passive casual surveillance of 
areas of adjoining public domain 
and communal private open space 
 
 
DS1.3 Abrupt or significant 
changes in level in the public 
domain are not created 
 
 
DS1.4 Clear delineation is 
provided between the public and 
private domain 
 
 
DS1.5 Building and dwelling 
entries are legible from the public 
domain 
 
 
DS1.6 The intended use of, and 
navigation within, the public 
domain is legible, with wayfinding 
signage provide 
 
 
DS1.7 Adequate night lighting is 
provided to all areas of the public 
domain 
 

The proposal provides for 
suitable passive 
surveillance and has an 
acceptable interface with 
the public domain. 

Yes 
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DS1.8 A concentration of uses that 
have the potential for elevated risk 
of personal or property crime is 
avoided 

Part 7 – Access and Mobility  

Section 2 

General DS4.1 Refer to relevant SEPP’s 
(State Environmental Planning 
Policies) for particular 
requirements for access, and to 
the Building Code of Australia 
(BCA). For example, the 
Affordable Housing SEPP and 
Seniors Living SEPP both have 
accessibility criteria that need to be 
met. 

The proposal provides for 
suitable levels of 
accessibility to meet the 
requirements of the 
Building Code of Australia 
(BCA) for a Class 3 
building and provides the 
required quantum of 
accessible rooms, in 
addition to an accessible 
parking space. This will be 
reinforced by 
recommended conditions of 
consent. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Part 8 –Parking 

Section 2 

Car parking 
standards for 
people with 
disabilities 

PC1. The following requirements 
are for use in determining the 
minimum number of parking 
spaces required for people with 
disabilities at different types of 
facilities. Where information on the 
likely demand for parking spaces 
for people with disabilities is 
available, it should be used. 
Calculations are to be rounded up 
or down to the nearest whole 
number as applicable - Refer to 
Table 3. Access to spaces for 
people with a disability must also 
comply with the provisions of Part 
A7 – Access and Mobility 
 
 
DS1.1 Car parking for people with 
disabilities shall be provided at a 
minimum rate of 5 designated 
spaces per 100 spaces as 
calculated from the car-parking 
requirement in Table 3. 
 
 
S1.3 Irrespective of DS 1.1 and 
DS1.2 above, provision is to be 
made for a minimum of 1 
designated space for people with 
disabilities in any car park with a 
capacity of more than 10 spaces 
as calculated from the carparking 
requirement in Table 3. 
 

The proposal provides for 1 
accessible space. 

Yes 
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DS1.4 Spaces for people with 
disabilities are to be signposted at 
a height of 1.5m, line marked with 
the international symbol and 
located as close as possible to the 
nearest ramp, lift or entrance 

Bicycle and 
motorcycle 
parking 

PC2. The Inner West Council 
strongly encourages the use of 
bicycles and motorcycles as a 
contribution to more 
environmentally sustainable 
transport. Local trips by cycle are 
often a realistic form of transport. 
In all areas new development must 
make adequate provision for 
cycles to ensure this sustainable 
mode of transport can be easily 
used by occupiers of new 
residential and commercial 
property 
 
 
DS2.1 Bicycle and motorcycle 
parking is to be as detailed below. 
If your use is not specifically 
mentioned the nearest comparable 
use will apply 
 
 
Boarding House:  
 
1 per 4 bedrooms 
(employees/occupants) 
 
 
1 per 16 bedrooms (Visitors) 
 
 
DS2.2 Motorcycle parking spaces 
2.5m x 1.3m are required in 
addition to those for bicycles and 
are to be provided for sites 
containing 25 or more car parking 
spaces at the rate of 1 space per 
25 car parking spaces in a 
communal area accessible to 
residents/staff/visitors or other 
users of the parking facility. 
Calculations are to be rounded up 
or down to the nearest whole 
number 
 

As outlined previously, the 
proposal includes 2 bicycle 
and motorcycle spaces, 
respectively, which 
complies with the 
requirements of ARH 
SEPP. In the event of an 
inconsistency the SEPP 
ARH prevails. 

Yes 

Parking rates for 
specific land uses 

S3.1 Car parking rates for specific 
land uses must be in accordance 
with Table 3 – Car Parking Rates 
 
 
DS3.2 Definition of gross floor area 
Except where otherwise described 

The proposal provides for 3 
parking spaces, which 
complies with this 
requirement. 

Yes  
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in Table 3, a carparking rate per 
square metre of gross floor area is 
to be calculated. 
 
 
DS3.4 Calculation Advice When 
calculating the total required 
number of car parking spaces 
(including car parking spaces 
required for people with disabilities 
and bicycle and motor cycle 
parking spaces) - if the result is not 
a whole number, it must be 
rounded UP or DOWN the nearest 
whole number . For Example –  
2.5 spaces = 3 spaces required  
4.4 spaces = 4 spaces required. 
 
 
Boarding House:  
 
1 parking space per resident 
employee and 0.5 parking spaces 
per boarding room 

Section 3 

Design Principles 4.1 Design and location 
requirements are:  
· Integrate adequate parking 
spaces with surrounding facilities 
and existing circulation patterns.  
· Separate visitor and resident or 
employee parking areas.  
· Locate entrances and exits away 
from busy intersections and to 
minimise reductions in on-street 
parking.  
· Minimise extensive filling 
operations by designing with 
topography.  
· Minimise the number of 
entrances and exits.  
· In residential zones entries to 
underground car parks are to be 
setback behind the building line 
and located at the side or rear of 
buildings. They are not to be 
visible from the street front. 
Provide adequate setback for 
landscaping between the driveway 
and relevant boundaries.  
· Off street visitor and resident 
parking in excess of the minimum 
requirement should be designed in 
such a way as to allow alternative 
uses when not needed for parking 
e.g. car washing, storage, Excess 
parking may be counted as 
floorspace if in Council’s view it will 
contribute to the bulk of the 
building or affect landscape 

The proposal is acceptable 
in terms of circulation and 
the applicable design 
requirements, which will be 
reinforced by 
recommended consent 
conditions. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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quality, or the building as a whole 
will adversely affect neighbouring 
properties.  
· Parking bays in multi-unit 
developments must be provided 
for persons with disabilities. - (refer 
to Part A7- Access and Mobility) 
 

Appearance DS5.1  
· Design parking areas so that they 
are an integral part of the overall 
building design. Locate surface car 
parks at rear of buildings.  
· Provide underground car parking 
on larger sites over 1000m2 .  
· Create active, interesting street 
frontages and enhance safety and 
security at street level by locating 
uses that will screen carparking 
areas within buildings so that they 
are not directly visible from the 
street. .  
· Excavations for driveways in front 
garden areas in residential zones 
is not characteristic of the LGA. 
The first six metres of any 
driveway shall be at grade. This 
will improve both appearance and 
pedestrian safety. 

The design provided is 
suitable in terms of 
integrating the carparking 
into the design and 
streetscape, given its 
location directly from the 
laneway, in addition to its 
setbacks from Clissold 
Street. 

Yes 

Designing for 
pedestrian and 
people with a 
disability 

S6.1 The design of the parking 
area and the general access to the 
site should consider the needs of 
pedestrians, with the following 
design considerations:  
· Pedestrian entrances should be 
clearly visible, conveniently 
located, and well lit and should 
have minimal conflict with 
vehicular traffic. Conflict points 
should be made safe with the use 
of contrasting materials, 
footpath/road markings, 
designated crossing areas, 
bollards and similar devices.  
· Parking areas should be 
designed to minimise 
pedestrian/vehicular conflict, with 
pedestrian routes clearly identified 
to facilities such as lifts, stairs, 
exits and street access points.  

The design provides for 
suitable levels of 
accessibility for persons 
with a disability. 

Yes 

Parking space 
dimensions – 
land use 

DS7.1 Recommended parking 
space dimensions vary with the 
type of use as set out in Table 4 
below and the Figures that follow. 

The proposal is compliant, 
which will be reinforced by 
consent condition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Parking Aisles, 
Angle Parking 
Spaces and Blind 
Aisles 

S8.1 Parking aisle dimensions 
relate to the width of the parking 
spaces. This will vary with the 
angle of parking and the type of 
user. Blind aisle dimensional 
requirements are also variable 

The proposal is compliant 
with AS2890:2004. 

Yes 
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depending on design. 

Driveways- width 
and location 

DS12.1 Refer to Section 3 of 
Australian Standard AS 
2890.1:2004 for driveway width 
and location requirements relating 
to different types of users. 

The proposal is compliant, 
which will be reinforced by 
consent condition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Driveways - 
gradients and 
level 

DS13.1 The maximum gradient on 
a driveway or ramp is to be 1:20 
(5%) across the property line and 
for at least the first 6m into the site. 
For general driveways/ramps other 
than domestic driveways, up to 
20m in length, the maximum 
gradient is to be 1:5 (20%), while 
for lengths in excess of 20m the 
maximum gradient is to be 1:6 
(16.7%). 

The proposal is compliant, 
which will be reinforced by 
consent condition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Drainage and 
filtration 

DS23.1 All car parking 
areas/driveways must have 
adequate drainage for run-off and 
seepage. 

Standard conditions have 
been included in the 
recommendation to 
address this requirement. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Bicycle Parking PC24. The two principle sources of 
technical information regarding 
bicycle parking facilities are:  
· Australian Standards AS 
2890.1:2004 & AS2890.3 that 
describe facilities that will provide 
safe, secure, convenient parking 
for motor cycles and bicycles 
respectively. See diagrams below.  
· Guide to Traffic Engineering 
Practice Part 14-Bicycles produced 
by AUSTROADS, the national 
association of road transport and 
traffic authorities in Australia. 
 

Standard conditions have 
been included in the 
recommendation to 
address this requirement. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Location of 
bicycle parking 
facilities 

PC25. The location of bicycle 
parking facilities is critical. If they 
are not conveniently placed, 
cyclists will ignore them and use 
other objects to secure their 
bicycles. 
 
 
DS25.1 Cyclists should be able to 
park close to their destinations, 
generally within a few metres and 
at most, within 30 metres. 
Wherever car parking is provided 
there will also be a need for bicycle 
parking. Informal bicycle parking 
can give an indication of places 
where bicycle-parking facilities are 
required. 
 
 
DS25.2 Bicycle parking areas can 
be created by conversion of car 
parking spaces. Three rails, 

The location of the bicycle 
spaces in the dedicated 
parking area is considered 
appropriate. 

Yes 
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accommodating six bicycles, can 
be installed in the space required 
for one car.  

Appearance and 
maintenance of 
bicycle parking 
facilities 

DS27.1 Bicycle parking facilities 
should be attractive and well 
designed. They should be 
constructed from materials 
requiring minimal maintenance. 
Bicycle parking rails are available 
in a range of styles and finishes 
from local manufacturers and 
suppliers. 

The design of the bicycle 
spaces in the dedicated 
parking area is considered 
appropriate. 

Yes 

Part 14 – Contaminated Land 

Contaminated 
Land 

PC1. Development minimises the 
risk of harm to people, property or 
the environment from land 
contamination 
 
 
DS1.1 Development complies with 
State Environmental Planning 
Policy 55 –Remediation of Land 
Development applications are to 
submit all required documentation 
and analysis that demonstrates the 
extent or otherwise of any level of 
contamination, which is necessary 
to be examined and assessed. 
This is to include any future steps 
or action that might be required for 
remediation of the land. 
 
 
DS1.2 Development applications 
for the demolition or alteration of 
existing buildings where hazardous 
materials such as asbestos are 
possible are to be supported by a 
Hazardous Material Survey 

Refer to SEPP 55 
discussion further above. 

Yes 

Part 15 – Stormwater Management 

General PC1. Development: Where 
consent is required at 
Development Application stage for 
stormwater drainage , or guidance 
for stormwater design is required, 
development is to comply with the 
provisions contained in Section 
2.25 of the Marrickville DCP 2011. 
 
 
DS1.1 Comply with the applicable 
sections and provisions contained 
in Section 2.25 of the Marrickville 
DCP 2011. 

Standard conditions are 
included in the 
recommendation to ensure 
the appropriate 
management of 
stormwater. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Chapter C – Sustainability 

Section 6: Commercial development types: Specific provisions 

Accommodation 
and Boarding 

S7.1 Premises used for non-
private accommodation are to 

A condition is included in 
the recommendation 

Yes, subject 
to conditions. 
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Houses ensure that additional space is 
allocated for the interim storage of 
waste mattresses, and TVs and 
other electronic waste in addition 
to space for waste and recycling 
bins. 
 
 
DS7.3 Class 3 Boarding Houses 
shall make provision on-site for a 
Waste Source Separation and 
Storage Area, with details shown 
on the development application 
drawings.  
 
 
DS7.8 Any Waste Source 
Separation and Storage Area (bin 
bay or room) for Boarding Houses 
is to be located behind the building 
line, and enclosed to minimise 
odour or noise disturbance for 
adjoining properties. If storage is 
proposed, and subsequently 
approved by Council, forward of 
the building line, it is to be 
screened from view from the 
streetscape to minimise any visual 
impact (see Guide 2: Waste 
Source Separation and Storage 
Area). 

requiring the provision of a 
bulky waste storage area. 
A dedicated and suitable 
waste area is provided 
adjacent to the parking 
area. 
 
The proposed development 
is acceptable for private 
waste collection as a Class 
3 boarding house, subject 
to conditions of consent, 
which have been included 
in the recommendation. 
 

Part 4 – Tree Management  

6. Trees on 
Development 
Sites 

C12 All development proposals 
must be designed to maintain or 
improve the urban forest values of 
the site by minimising the impact 
on tree/s and planting 
compensatory tree/s for tree/s that 
are proposed for removal. This 
requirement applies to Council 
owned trees and trees on private 
or other property and adjoining 
land. 

As discussed previously, 
conditions recommended to 
protect trees on 
neighbouring sites and for 
the provision of 5 x trees to 
assist to replenish the 
canopy within the area. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

5.4 Tree Planting 
Requirements 

C8 Council will require 
replacement tree/s to be planted 
as a condition of any consent to 
remove a tree to effectively 
maintain the urban forest canopy 
across the LGA. Where 
replacement of trees is approved, 
Council prefers that trees that are 
removed are replaced on the site 
with a suitable replacement 
canopy tree and in a suitable 
location onsite. However, there 
may be circumstances when there 
is no suitable location on site (for 
example, in the case of small 
backyards); a financial contribution 

Refer to comment above. Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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will be required to be paid to 
support public tree planting. Fees 
are set out in Council’s fees and 
charges.  
 
 
C9 Replacement tree/s must be 
maintained in a healthy and 
vigorous condition until they are 
protected by this Part.  
 
 
C10 A person must not fail to 
plant, protect or care for a 
replacement tree which is required 
to be established as a condition of 
consent issued by Council. 
 
 
C11 The following minimum tree 
planting requirements are required 
for any new development sites: 
 
 
exceed 300m2 - minimum of two 
(2) trees 
Tree container size and mature 
tree height will be determined by 
Council and will generally be 
based on available land space and 
land zoning canopy targets, a 
preference is placed on advanced 
container sizes. 

Suitability of new 
or replacement 
trees 

PC1. Where a new tree is 
proposed to be planted within a 
development or is replacing an 
existing tree, the proposed tree:  
· responds to site conditions  
· is compatible with its context  
· provides for visual amenity and 
environmental benefits  
· does not have unacceptable 
potential to cause harm or 
nuisance to people or property 
 
 
DS1.1 Council will determine the 
appropriateness of proposed 
plantings based on consideration 
of:  
· species of proposed tree and/or 
cultivar  
· size  
· location on the site  
· appropriateness of the species in 
relation to its surrounding context  
· proximity to surrounding 
structures  
· site constraints 

This matter has been 
conditioned. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Chapter E1 – All Heritage Items and Conservation Areas (except Haberfield) 
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Part 2 - Heritage Items 

- - As addressed previously, 
the site is currently listed as 
a local heritage item under 
ALEP 2013. The building 
on the site and all ancillary 
structures are proposed to 
be demolished.  
 
The site’s listing is an 
anomaly, which appears to 
have been made in error. In 
this regard, the site has 
been removed as a local 
heritage item under the 
Draft IWLEP 2020.  
 
Given the above, an 
assessment of the proposal 
against the heritage item 
provisions under this Part is 
not required. 

N/A 

3.4 Infill Development within a Heritage Conservation Area 

Objectives O1 To ensure development within 
a HCA is compatible with the 
surrounding built form and urban 
pattern by 
addressing the Area Character 
Statement and responding 
sympathetically to: 
 
a) topography and landscape; 
b) views to and from the site; 
c) significant subdivision patterns 
and layout; 
d) front and side setbacks; 
e) the type, siting, form, height, 
bulk, roofscape, scale, materials 
and details of adjoining or nearby 
contributory buildings; 
f) the interface between the public 
domain and building alignments 
and property boundaries; and 
g) colour schemes that have a hue 
and tonal relationship with 
traditional colour schemes 

This matter has been 
addressed under the ARH 
SEPP character discussion 
further above. 

Yes 

Controls C1 New infill buildings in a heritage 
conservation area are not to be 
designed as a copy or replica of 
other buildings in the area, but are 
to complement the character of the 
heritage conservation area by 
sympathetically responding to the 
matters identified in (O1)(a) to (g) 
above.  
 
C2 Infill development is not to 
include garages and car access to 
the front elevation to the principle 

This matter has been 
addressed under the ARH 
SEPP character discussion 
further above. 

Yes 
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street frontage of the development 
where these are not characteristic 
of the HCA.  
 
C3 Infill development in heritage 
conservation areas is to respond 
positively to the setting and special 
character of the area, as outlined 
in the relevant Area Character 
Statement.  
 
C4 The bulk, height, scale and 
building envelope of infill 
development must be consistent 
with nearby contributory buildings 
and that of the heritage 
conservation area as a whole.  
 
C5 Where infill development is 
adjacent to or in the vicinity of a 
building that is intrusive in design 
or excessive in height, conformity 
is inappropriate and will not be 
supported by Council.  
 
C6 Solid to void ratios of 
elevations (that is the shape and 
extent of windows and door 
openings in relation to the scale of 
walls) are to be consistent with 
nearby contributory items.  
 
C7 Street facing balconies are 
generally not supported. 

Part 4 Particular Building Types and Building Elements for Heritage Items and Contributory Buildings 
within Heritage Conservation Areas 
- - This matter is discussed 

further above under ‘Part 2 
– Heritage Items’. As such, 
assessment under this Part 
is not required. 
 

N/A 

Part 8 Demolition 

Objectives O1 Buildings that are Heritage 
Items or are Contributory buildings 
are to be retained. Demolition will 
only be considered in exceptional 
circumstances.  
 
O2 Where demolition of a building 
that is a Heritage Item or is within 
a Heritage Conservation Area is 
proposed, documentation 
requirements in this section are to 
be adhered to.  
 
O3 Minor demolition as part of a 
proposal for alterations or 
additions will be considered by 

This matter has been 
addressed under the 
Clause 5.10 ALEP 2013 
discussion further above. 

Yes 
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Council on a merit basis based on 
the impact of the demolition on the 
significance of the place. Generally 
it is expected that demolition of 
significant parts of a building would 
be limited to the rear of the 
property and will not affect the 
main or street elements of the 
building. 

Controls Heritage items and Contributory 
buildings 
 
C2 Where in exceptional 
circumstances a development 
application proposes the full or 
substantial demolition of a heritage 
item, or a contributory building the 
Heritage Impact Statement is to:  
a) the demolition must adequately 
justify why the demolition is 
warranted and is acceptable, 
including the impacts of demolition 
on the significance of the place or 
Heritage Conservation Area. 
include a report by a suitably 
qualified structural engineer if the 
demolition is proposed on the 
basis of poor structural condition; 
and  
b) include a pest inspection report 
if the building is a weatherboard 
building and the condition of the 
building is cited as a reason for 
demolition. 
c) Note: Council reserves the right 
to commission independent 
heritage, structural engineers or 
other expert reports in relation to 
any proposed demolition of a 
heritage item or contributory 
building in order to assist with 
proposal assessment. 
 
C3 Where partial demolition to 
facilitate alterations and additions 
(or similar) is proposed include in 
the SOHI an assessment of the 
impact on heritage values of that 
work, including any alternative 
solutions that may have been 
considered. 
C4 If demolition is approved 
Council will require a full archival 
recording of the property to NSW 
OEH Heritage Division standards. 
 
Neutral and Detracting buildings 
 
C1 Where demolition of a neutral 
or detracting building is proposed: 

This matter has been 
addressed under the 
Clause 5.10 ALEP 2013 
discussion further above. 

Yes 
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a) The application must include the 
design of the new development 
proposed for the site; and 
b) A SOHI establishing that the 
demolition does not have an 
adverse impact on the adjoining 
buildings (that 
is both physical and contextual 
impacts) and how the new building 
addresses the heritage values of 
the 
precinct within which it is located 
(refer to requirements for infill 
buildings). 

Chapter F – Development Category Guidelines 

Part 6 – Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation 

Context PC1. Context Development is well 
designed, deriving from and 
respecting site and desirable 
neighbourhood characteristics, and 
reinforcing the character of the 
LGA 
 
 
DS1.1 Development is supported 
by a Site and Context Analysis 
prepared in accordance with Part 
A1 – Site and Context Analysis of 
this DCP 

The proposed development 
is supported by appropriate 
contextual analysis. 

Yes 

Good design PC2. Development:  
· responds and contributes to its 
context  
· contribute to the quality and 
identity of the neighbourhood  
· in areas of relatively stability, 
reinforces desirable element of 
established street and 
neighbourhood character  
· in areas undergoing substantial 
change, contributes to the creation 
of the identified desired future 
character 
 
 
DS2.1 Development addresses 
Part A2 – Good Design of this 
DCP 
 

The proposed development 
responds and contributes 
to its context and is 
appropriate in terms of the 
streetscape character. The 
development is considered 
to satisfy the Good Design 
sections that are able to be 
applied having due regard 
to the operation of ARH 
SEPP. 

Yes 

Room Sizes, 
Indoor Recreation 
Areas & Facilities 

PC3. Development meets the 
expected standards for boarding 
rooms, indoor recreation areas & 
facilities. 
 
 
DS3.1 Compliance is required by 
the relevant provisions of the 
Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 
2009, ‘BASIX’ SEPP and/or the 
Building Code of Australia as 

See consideration of ARH 
SEPP assessment.  
 

Yes 
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applicable. 

Universal access PC4. Development provides 
universal access 
 
 
DS4.1 Access for people with 
disabilities is to be provided as 
required under the Building Code 
of Australia. 

The proposal provides for 
suitable accessibility. 

Yes 

Car parking PC5. Development provides an 
amount of carparking that caters 
for the forecast needs of residents 
and minimises the cost of housing 
provision. 
 
 
DS5.1 Car parking complies with 
car parking provisions for Boarding 
Houses contained within the 
ARHSEPP 

Refer ARH SEPP 
assessment. 

Yes 

Plan of 
Management 

PC6. Development:  
· operates in a manner that 
maintains a high level of amenity 
for lodgers and surrounding 
residents  
· comprises an appropriate form of 
onsite management with 
responsibility for the operation, 
administration, cleanliness and fire 
safety of the premises 
 
 
DS6.1 An Operational Plan of 
Management is to be submitted 
with each development application 
for a boarding house  

The proposal provides a 
POM that is considered 
appropriate. However, a 
condition is included within 
the recommendation 
requiring the POM to be 
updated to correspond with 
the revised design to be 
approved by Council before 
the operation of the 
premises.  
 
Further, conditions are 
included in the 
recommendation requiring 
the adoption of suitable 
measures to manage 
potential adverse amenity 
impacts that may arise. 
 

Yes, subject 
to conditions. 

On-site 
Management 

PC8. An on-site manager is 
provided to be responsible for the 
efficient operation and 
administration of the Boarding 
House 
 
 
DS8.1 All new boarding houses 
have a live-in, on-site manager 
Note: details of the manager must 
be provided to Council and the 
nominated person must be 
contactable 24 hours per day, 7 
days a week. Any changes are to 
be notified to Council immediately 

The ARH SEPP overrides 
this requirement.  

N/A 

Waste PC9. Appropriate waste and 
recycling facilities are provided 
which meet Council and 
Environmental Protection Authority 

Standard conditions have 
been included within the 
recommendation to 
address this matter. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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(EPA) requirements 

Fire Safety PC10. The safety of boarding 
house occupants is ensured in the 
event of fire. 
 
 
DS10.1 A copy of the annual fire 
safety statement and current fire 
safety schedule for the premises 
must be prominently displayed in 
the boarding house entry/reception 
area. 
 
 
DS10.2 A floor plan must be 
permanently fixed to the inside of 
the door of each sleeping room to 
indicate the available emergency 
egress routes from the respective 
sleeping room 
 
 
DS10.3 Prior to releasing an 
occupation certificate for the 
building, an Emergency 
Management and Evacuation Plan 
must be prepared for the building 
and approved by the Principal 
Certifying Authority 
 
 
DS10.4 Staff shall be trained in 
relation to the operation of the 
approved Emergency 
Management and Evacuation Plan 
 
 
DS10.5 Premises providing shared 
accommodation must provide 
annual certification for the 
following:  
· essential fire safety measures to 
comply with the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2000;  
· compliance with the Operational 
Plan of Management approved for 
the premises;  
· maintenance registers required 
by this plan; Compliance with 
Emergency Management and 
Evacuation Plans required by the 
Building Code of Australia; and  
· a floor plan must be permanently 
fixed to the inside of the door of 
each bedroom and that indicates 
the available emergency egress 
routes from the respective sleeping 
room 
 

These standards can be 
appropriately addressed at 
the CC and OC stage of 
the development. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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Additional safety 
measures 

PC11. Additional safety measures: 
Additional safety and security 
measures have been considered 
as part of the proposal 

The POM provided 
includes appropriate 
security measures. 

Yes 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will have no significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality, subject to adherence with the 
recommended conditions of consent. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application as originally submitted was notified in accordance with Council's policy. In 
response, 5 submissions were received raising the following matters, which have been 
addressed within this report: 
 

(i) Acoustic and visual privacy; 
(ii) Boarding house manager requirements; 
(iii) Contamination; 
(iv) Compatibility with the character of the area; 
(v) Heritage conservation; 
(vi) Landscaping; 
(vii) POM; 
(viii) Setbacks; 
(ix) Traffic & parking; and 
(x) Waste management. 

 
The following additional matters raised by the submissions received are addressed in the 
table below. 
 
Matter Comment 
Asbestos removal Advisory notes have been included within the recommendation 

with respect to the appropriate removal of asbestos in accordance 
with the relevant legislative requirements. 

Construction impacts 
 

Standard construction hours are included in the recommendation 
to protect the amenity of the surrounds by restricting early morning 
and late-night construction works.  
It is considered there is no scope under the current relevant 
legislation or regulations to delay construction of the proposal or 
limit construction to specific or reduced hours during the day. 
With respect to impacts caused by vehicles associated with the 
construction of the proposal, any incidents with respect to this 
issue that may arise should be reported to Council for 
investigation. 

Community safety/anti-
social behaviour 

There is no specific evidence to suggest that the proposal will 
result in adverse community safety impacts or anti-social 
behaviour. 
Notwithstanding, the conditions included in the recommendation 
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and the POM submitted includes measures to assist with 
maintaining suitable levels of community safety. 

FSR variation/Clause 4.6 
request 

As detailed within this report, the proposal has been revised to 
ensure compliance with the ALEP 2013 FSR development 
standard. As such, a Clause 4.6 request is not required to be 
considered. 

Inaccurate or incomplete 
documentation 

It is considered sufficient details and information have been 
submitted with the application to allow for a complete assessment 
of the application. 

 
Note: As per Council's Community Engagement Framework, the revised plans and 
additional information did not require notification, as the revised proposal resulted in similar 
or reduced impacts to that of the original proposal. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineering; 
• Environmental Health; 
• Heritage & Urban Design; 
• Resource Recovery; and 
• Urban Forests. 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $9,759.89 would be required 
for the development under Ashfield Section 94 Development Contributions Plan. A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant SEPPs, ALEP 2013 and IWDCP 2016, respectively. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 2021/0267 
for demolition of existing dwelling/associated structures and construction of a new 
two (2) storey six (6) room boarding house with associated on-grade parking at 2 
Clissold Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Heritage Impact Statement 
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Attachment D – Council letter regarding heritage listing 
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